

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, CONGREGATIONS ORGANIZED FOR  
PROPHETIC ENGAGEMENT,  
RIVERSIDE ALL OF US OR NONE,  
STARTING OVER INC.,  
AND SILICON VALLEY DE-BUG**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**SAN MATEO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY STEPHEN  
WAGSTAFFE, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY JASON ANDERSON, AND RIVERSIDE COUNTY  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY MICHAEL HESTRIN, IN THEIR  
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES**

*Respondents.*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION,  
OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

**IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED**

---

EMI MACLEAN (SBN 319071)\*  
EMaclean@aclunc.org  
SHILPI AGARWAL (SBN 270749)  
SAgarwal@aclunc.org  
ANNIE DECKER (SBN 268435)  
ADecker@aclunc.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel: (415) 621-2493

SUMMER LACEY (SBN 308614)  
slacey@aclusocal.org  
EVA BITRAN (SBN 302081)  
ebitran@aclusocal.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA  
1313 W. 8th St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel: (213) 977-9500

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

JEFFREY G. KNOWLES (SBN 129754)\*  
ef-jgk@cpdb.com  
JULIA D. GREER (SBN 200479)  
ef-jdg@cpdb.com  
TOM LIN (SBN 319911)  
tlin@coblentzlaw.com  
COBLENTZ PATCH DUFFY &  
BASS LLP  
One Montgomery Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, California 94104-5500  
Telephone: (415) 391-4800  
Facsimile: (415) 989-1663

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF .....	11
INTRODUCTION .....	11
PARTIES .....	13
A.    Petitioners .....	13
B.    Respondents .....	15
FACTS .....	16
A.    History of the Lethal Injection Litigation. ....	16
B.    Three Local District Attorneys Seek to Intervene in the Lethal Injection Litigation. ....	17
C.    The Parties Voluntarily Dismiss the Lethal Injection Litigation Pursuant to a Stipulated Resolution. ....	20
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	22
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	23
JURISDICTION .....	24
VERIFICATION.....	25
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	26
A.    A California District Attorney May Not Participate in Civil Litigation Without Express Statutory Authorization, Which Is Not Present Here. ....	26
1.    The “ <i>Safer Rule</i> ” Is Dispositive.....	27
a.    The <i>Safer Rule</i> Stands for the Proposition That District Attorneys May Not Participate in Civil Litigation Without Express and Specific Statutory Authorization.....	27
b.    The <i>Safer Rule</i> Limits the Intervention of District Attorneys in Civil Litigation Where One Party Represents State Interests. ....	29
c.    The <i>Safer Rule</i> Remains Good Law. ....	30

d.	Other Jurisdictions Apply Similar Rules Limiting the District Attorney From Participating in Civil Litigation.....	31
2.	The <i>Safer</i> Line of Cases Forecloses the DAs’ Efforts to Intervene to Undermine the Stipulated Resolution in the Lethal Injection Litigation.....	32
3.	The Governor and Attorney General Are the Only Proper Representatives of the State Interests in the Lethal Injection Litigation.....	33
4.	Policy Considerations Strongly Urge a Finding That the DAs Lack Authority to Intervene Here.....	35
B.	A Writ Is Appropriate as Petitioners’ Only Recourse to Restrain the DAs from Their Unauthorized Actions. ....	37
C.	This Court Can and Should Exercise Original Jurisdiction Here. ....	39
1.	This Matter Is of Sufficiently Great Importance. ....	40
2.	This Matter Requires Immediate Resolution. ....	41
3.	This Court Should Exercise Jurisdiction Because No Individual Superior Court Can Properly Exercise Jurisdiction Over the Named Respondents.....	43
D.	This Petition Is Not Barred by Laches.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	45
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	46

Petition for Writ of Mandate, Prohibition,  
or Other Appropriate Relief

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 642 .....	31, 33, 39
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	40, 41
<i>Bd. of Social Welfare v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 98 .....	38
<i>Betty v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 619 .....	24
<i>Bullen v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 22 .....	28, 29
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	24, 40
<i>Campbell v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1308 .....	42
<i>Camron v. Kenfield</i> (1881) 57 Cal. 550 .....	38
<i>City Council of City of Beverly Hills v. Superior Court</i> (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 876 .....	38
<i>Cohen v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 268 .....	24
<i>Conti v. Board of Civil Service Commissioners</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 351 .....	43
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 2018 WL 6200616 .....	18
<i>Cooper et al. v. Brown et al.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 2019 WL 412999 .....	19
<i>Cooper et al. v. Brown et al.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 2019 WL 413088 .....	19
